

No. 23-939

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THREE FORMER SENIOR
MILITARY OFFICERS AND EXECUTIVE
BRANCH OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAMELA JO BONDI
JESSICA HART STEINMANN
MICHAEL D. BERRY
AMERICA FIRST POLICY
INSTITUTE
1635 Rogers Road
Fort Worth, TX 76107
(571) 348-1802

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
Counsel of Record
AARON S. GORDON
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MARCH 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The President’s Broad Power as Commander in Chief Does Not Include the Authority to Order the Military to Commit Murder.	4
II. Military Law and an Executive Order Forbid Murder and Assassination.	7
A. Murder Is a Crime Under the Uniform Code of Military Justice.	7
B. An Executive Order Bars Assassination.....	8
III. Military Officers Are Required Not to Carry Out Unlawful Orders.	9
IV. The Military Would Not Carry Out an Order to Commit Murder.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	6
<i>United States v. Calley</i> , 48 C.M.R. 19, 1973 WL 14894 (C.M.A. 1973)	12
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	4, 5
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8.....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	7

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	7
10 U.S.C. § 892	9
10 U.S.C. § 918	8

Regulation

Exec. Order 12333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59941 (Dec. 4, 1981)	8
---	---

Rules

<i>Manual for Courts-Martial</i> (2023 ed.), pt. IV.....	10
RCM 916	9

Other Authorities

- Major Jeffrey F. Addicott &
Major William A. Hudson, Jr.,
*The Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of My Lai:
A Time to Inculcate the Lessons*,
139 Mil. L. Rev. 153 (1993)..... 12, 13
- William Blackstone,
Commentaries on the Laws of England 5
- Adam Liptak,
*Trump’s Boldest Argument Yet:
Immunity From Prosecution for
Assassinations*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 10, 2024) 4
- Oral Argument,
United States v. Trump, 91 F.4th 1173
(D.C. Cir. 2024) (No. 23-3228) 4
- Real Time with Bill Maher,
*General Michael Hayden on National
Security and the Election (HBO)*,
YouTube (Feb. 26, 2016) 11
- Sonam Sheth,
*Trump’s lawyer argues that a
president can order SEAL Team Six
to assassinate his political rival if
Congress is cool with it*, Yahoo! News
(Jan. 9, 2024) 4
- Eric Sof,
SEAL Team 6: America’s Secret Warriors,
Spec Ops Mag. (Sept. 29, 2012) 4
